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Introduction
One of the necessary conditions of the organization of an educational process in accordance with the credit-module system is presence of a Course Training Program in every discipline, which was made according to the module-rating principles and presented to the attention of teachers and students.

The rating system of assessment (RSA) is the inalienable part of the Course Training Program and anticipates determination of quality of all types of classroom and self-study work executed by a student and the level of knowledge and skills acquired by him by estimation in values the results of the work during current, module and semester control with subsequent convert of a mark in values to marks by the national scale and the scale of the ECTS (European Credit Transfer System).
RSA provides use of modular rating marks (current, control, final), and also an examination or a test, the final semester and final rating marks.
1. Explanatory notes

1.1.  Subject status in the system of professional training

This discipline is the basic discipline for the entire higher education system, the theoretical base of knowledge and skills that form an appropriate level of a student’s general world view.

1.2. Target of the subject

Target of the discipline is to improve the legal knowledge of students and their sense of justice and legal culture.

            It is possible in accordance with everyday professional and organizational training and education, which is made at lectures and practical classes and self-study process. Accordingly, the purpose of these types of learning is to develop knowledge of theory of law and a state, basic principles of labor, family, constitutional, administrative, civil, criminal and other fields of law. 

The important aim of the educational discipline is also the formation of the proper future professionals’ level of legal knowledge and a system professional legal skills and abilities in the practical usage of the legal fields of law in everyday life. 

1.3. Objectives to study the subject

Objectives to study the discipline are:
- to get theoretical knowledge of the discipline; 

- to get practical skills of acquired theoretical knowledge of the discipline; 

- to form ability to use the necessary legal framework; 

- to form students’ respect to law and legal documents. 
1.4. Integrated requirements for knowledge and skills of the subject
(educational modules)
As a result of the discipline a student must:
Know:
- the legal terminology, which is the base of the discipline;

- the methodology of theory of a state and law; 

- the general essence of conceptual (formal) definitions; 

- legal framework of the discipline; 

- the legal basis of regulation certain types of social relations. 
Be able to: 

- use learned material in daily life and occupation; 

- analyze the rules of the Constitution, the laws and other legal documents; 

- understand the importance of law in a society, fulfill its requirements conscientiously. 
1.4.1. Educational material of the discipline is build by the module principle and consists of one classical educational module.
1.4.2. As a result of mastering of theoretical material of the educational module # 1 “Fundamentals of Law” a student must:
Know:
· basic definitions and categories of the discipline;
· normative and legal sources of the fields of law of Ukraine;
· legal base of regulation of the separate types of social relations
Be able to:
· observe learned material in daily life and professional activity;

· analyze the rules of the Constitution, the laws and other normative legal documents;
· use knowledge and skills, which were got by a student during studying the discipline in the future in studying of many different disciplines of professional training of a specialist with basic and complete higher education. 
1.6. Interdisciplinary links of the subject
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Knowledge and skills acquired during the study of this discipline will be used in studying of other next disciplines of professional and practical training of a specialist.

2. Subject content
2.1. Training schedule of the subject
	№.
	Topic   
(thematic section)                          
	Academic Hours

	
	
	All


	Lectures


	Practical Classes
	Self- study

	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6

	1st Semester

	Module # 1 “Fundamentals of Law”

	1.1
	Fundamentals of theory of a state
	6
	2
	2
	3

	1.2
	Fundamentals of theory of law
	6
	2
	2
	3

	1.3
	Fundamentals of Constitutional Law of Ukraine
	7
	2
	2
	3

	1.4
	Fundamentals of Administrative Law of Ukraine
	7
	2
	2
	3

	1.5
	Fundamentals of Civil Law of Ukraine
	7
	2
	2
	3

	1.6
	Fundamentals of Family Law of Ukraine
	7
	2
	2
	3

	1.7
	Fundamentals of Labour Law of Ukraine
	7
	2
	2
	3

	1.8
	Fundamentals of Criminal Law of Ukraine
	6
	2
	2
	2

	1.9
	Fundamentals of law-enforcement and law- protective activities
	5
	1
	-
	2

	1.10
	Module test # 1
	2
	-
	1
	1

	Total for the subject
	60
	17
	17
	26


2.2. Development of the didactic process for different types of classes
2.2.1. Lectures, their subject matters and planned hours
	№
	Topic                                      
	Academic Hours

	
	
	Lectures
	Self-study

	1
	2
	3
	4

	1st Semester

	Module # 1 “Fundamentals of Law”

	1.1
	Fundamentals of theory of a state
	2
	1

	1.2
	Fundamentals of theory of law
	2
	1

	1.3
	Fundamentals of Constitutional Law of Ukraine
	2
	1

	1.4
	Fundamentals of Administrative Law of Ukraine
	2
	1

	1.5
	Fundamentals of Civil Law of Ukraine
	2
	1

	1.6
	Fundamentals of Family Law of Ukraine
	2
	1

	1.7
	Fundamentals of Labour Law of Ukraine
	2
	1

	1.8
	Fundamentals of Criminal Law of Ukraine
	2
	1

	1.9
	Fundamentals of law-enforcement and law-protective activities
	1
	1

	Total for the subject
	17
	9



2.2.2. Practicals, their subject matters and planned hours
	№
	Topic                              
	Academic Hours

	
	
	Practical Classes
	Self-study

	1
	2
	3
	4

	1st Semester

	Module # 1 “Fundamentals of Law”

	1.1
	Fundamentals of theory of a state
	2
	1

	1.2
	Fundamentals of theory of law
	2
	1

	1.3
	Fundamentals of Constitutional Law of Ukraine
	2
	1

	1.4
	Fundamentals of Administrative Law of Ukraine
	2
	1

	1.5
	Fundamentals of Civil Law of Ukraine
	2
	1

	1.6
	Fundamentals of Family Law of Ukraine
	2
	1

	1.7
	Fundamentals of Labour Law of Ukraine
	2
	1

	1.8
	Fundamentals of Criminal Law of Ukraine
	2
	1

	1.9
	Module Test # 1
	1
	1

	Total for the subject
	17
	9


2.2.3. Student self-study, its content and planned hours
	№
	Self-study Content
	Academic Hours

	1st Semester

	1.
	Study of the lecture material
	9

	2.
	Preparation to practicals
	8

	3.
	Making of lecture notes and a legal terms dictionary
	8

	4.
	Preparation to the Module Test # 1
	1

	Total for 1st Semester
	26

	Total for the subject
	26


3. Basic concepts of guidance on the subject

3.1. List of references

Basic recommended literature

3.1.1. Law Science: teach. guidances. for students of HEE / ed. by J.E. Hubeni, R.P. Wozniak, V.I. Andriyiv. - Lviv: Ukrainian technologies, 2014. - 407 p.

          3.1.2. Law Science: teach. guidances. for students of non-leg. spec. of HEE / M.S. Polishchuk, M.I. Lohvynenko. - Kharkiv: Law, 2014. - 106 p.

         3.1.3. Law Science: textbook  for students of HEE  / L.L. Bogachov and others. - Kharkiov: Folio, 2014. - 635 p.

          3.1.4. Yakym S.S. Fundamentals of Law. Tutorial. – Drohobych: Kolo, 2014. - 322 p.

          3.1.5. Law Science. Professional course: teach. guidances. / V.V. Halunko and others; Open. Intern. University of a human’s development "Ukraine", Institute of Law and social relations. - K: University "Ukraine", 2013. - 199 p.

         3.1.6. Law Science: teach. guidances. / P.S. Kornienko; ed. by G.B. Cherusheva. - Second addition, refurbished and edited. -  K.: The Fourth Wave, 2012. - 557 p.

Additional recommended literature 

3.1.7. The Constitution of Ukraine: current legislation as at 10 of August, 2015 Official. text. - Kyiv: Legal unity: Alerta, 2015. - 80 p.

3.1.8. The Law of Ukraine "On Citizenship of Ukraine" of 18th of January, 2001, № 2235-14 amended // Official bulletin of Ukraine. - № 9. - 16.03.2001. - p. 1.

3.1.9. The Civil Code of Ukraine: with amendments and additions as at 15.09.2014: (corresponds to the official text). - Kyiv: Legal Unity: Alerta, 2014. - 320 p.

3.1.10. The Criminal Code of Ukraine: with amendments and additions as at 20.08.2015: the official. text. - Kyiv: Legal Unity: Alerta, 2015. - 211 p.

3.1.11. The Code of Ukraine on Administrative Offences: with amendments and additions as at 01.09.2015: the official. text. - Kyiv: Legal Unity: Alerta, 2015. - 261 p.

3.1.12. The Family Code of Ukraine: with amendments and additions as at 16.02.2015: (corresponds to the official text). - Kharkov: Law, 2015. - 104 p.

3.1.13. The Labor Code of Ukraine as at 13.01.2015: (corresponds to the official text). - Kharkov: Law, 2015. - 121 p.

3.1.14. The Code of Administrative Proceedings of Ukraine: with amendments and additions as at 01.10.2014: (corresponds to the official text). - Kyiv: Legal Unity: Alerta, 2014. - 159 p.

3.1.15. The Declaration of State Sovereignty from 16.07.1990, № 55-12 // The Bulletin of the Supreme Council of the USSR. - № 31. - 31.07.1990. - p. 429.

3.2. List of basic guidance materials for the subject
	№
	Name


	Index of Topics where 

Guides are Used
	Amount



	1.
	Guidelines for practical classes
	1.1, 1.2, 1.3, 1.4, 1.5, 1.6,1.7, 1.8, 1.9
	1 copy and electronic version


4. Rating System of knowledge and skills assessment

4.1. Grading of different kinds of academic activities performed by a student and obtained knowledge and skills are realized in values in line with Table 4.1.

4.2. The completed curricular activity is accounted if the student received a positive mark according to the national scale given in the Table 4.2 below.

4. 3. The grades a student has been given for the different kinds of academic work are summed up and the result constituting a Current Module Grade is entered into a Module Grade Register.
4.4.  The current module grade can be changed to 6 additional marks and to 6 penalty marks (for each module).

          4.4.1. Additional marks (the marks with the sign "+") a student can get for a creative approach to the performance of any current job and original performance and design of tasks, etc.
           4.4.2.  Penalty markss (the marks with the sign "-") can be charged to a student for violation of the terms or insufficient independence of specific tasks, failure to perform required tasks for Practicals, systematic delay, etc.
4.1. Basic terms and definitions
Table 4.1.
Grading of different kinds of academic activities performed by a student
	1st Semester

	Module # 1
	Мах

            Grade


	Kind of Academic Activities 
	Мах

Grade
	

	An answer at a practical class in basic questions (including self-study of a student) (8g×4)
	32
	

	Carrying out the express control test, tests and tasks (7g×2)
	14
	

	Making of lecture notes and a legal terms dictionary
	12
	

	For carrying out module test # 1, a student must receive not less than 35values 
	

	Module Test # 1
	30
	

	Total for module №1
	88
	

	Semester Graded Test
	12

	Total for 1st semester
	100


4.5. If a student has successfully done all kinds of academic work within the given module and has got a positive Current Module Grade – not less than satisfactory according to the national scale, he/she is allowed to take his/her Module Test.
Table 4.2.

Correspondence between the Grades and the National Scale
	Mark in values
	Grades

by the National Scale

	An answer at a practical class
	Carrying out the express control test, tests and tasks
	Making of lecture notes and a legal terms dictionary
	Carrying out the Module test #1
	

	8
	7
	11-12
	27-30
	Excellent

	6-7
	6
	9-10
	23-26
	Good

	5
	4-5
	7-8
	18-22
	Satisfactorily

	under 5
	under 4
	under 7
	under 18
	Bad


4.6. Students have their Module Test in a written form. The procedure, which lasts up to two academic hours, is held by a commission headed by the head of the department responsible for the discipline.
4.7. In case if the student received a negative Module Test Grade mark, they have a chance to retake the test according to the established procedure.
4.8. In case of retaking the Module Test, the maximum Module Test point-based rating mark equals twenty six (“Good” mark according to the national scale)

4.9. A student is not allowed to increase his/her positive Total Module Grade by taking a repetitive test. 
4.10. Module Grade is determined as the sum of the Current and Test Module Grades (Table 4.4), that in value and in national scale grades is entered into a Module Grade Register.
4.11. The module is passed if a student during the module control received a positive (according to a national scale) the Control Module Grade (Table 4.5) and positive the Total Module Grade (Table 4.4).
	Table 4.3.                                                 

Correspondence between the Semester Module Grades  and the National Scale
	
	Table 4.4.                                                 

Correspondence between the Graded Test, Grades and the National Scale

	Semester Grades 
	National Scale
	
	Graded Test Grades 
	National Scale

	79-88
	Excellent 
	
	12
	Excellent 

	66-78
	Good 
	
	10
	Good 

	53-65
	Satisfactory 
	
	8
	Satisfactory 

	under 53
	Bad 
	
	​​-
	-


4.12. The Total Semester Module Grade from the subject is equal to Semester Module Grade that is calculated to the mark according to the National Scale (Table 4.3.).
4.13. Total Semester Grade, in the Graded Test Semester is equal to the sum of Semester Module Grade and the Graded Test Grade established for each category of Semester Module Grades (12 for “Excellent”, 10 for “Good”, and 8 for “Satisfactory”).
4.14. The Semester Module Grade and the Graded Test Grade together make up a Total Semester Grade whose correspondence to the National Scale and the ECTS System (Table 4.5.).
4.15. The Total Semester Grades in marks, according to National Scale grades and ECTS System grades is entered into the Examination Register, academic card and a student’s record book.
4.16. The Total Semester Grade is entered into a student’s record book or a student’s academic card for example: 92/Ex/А, 87/Good/В, 79/Good/С, 68/Sat/D, 65/Sat/Е, etc.
4.17. The Total Semester Grade from the subject is equal to the Total Semester Grade. 

The mentioned Total Grade is entered to a Diploma Supplement.
Table 4.5
Correspondence of the Total Semester Grades to the National Scale and the ECTS System

	Total Semester Grades
	National Scale
	ECTS System

	
	
	ECTS Grade
	Explanation

	90-100
	Excellent
	A
	Excellent 

(excellent performance with insignificant shortcomings)

	82 – 89
	Good
	B
	Very Good

(performance above the average standard with few mistakes)

	75 – 81
	
	C
	Good

(good performance altogether with a certain number of significant mistakes)

	67 – 74
	Satisfactory
	D
	Satisfactory

(performance meets the average standards)

	60 – 66
	
	E
	Sufficient

(performance meets the minimal criteria)

	35 – 59
	Bad

	FX
	Bad
(bad performance; a second testing is required)

	1 – 34
	
	F
	Bad
(very bad performance; a student shall retake the course)
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